
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Meeting name Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
Start time 10.00 am 
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 
Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillors P. Cumbers   
 R. de Burle  
 J. Douglas  

 E. Holmes  
   

 
 
Quorum: 3 Councillors 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Tuesday, 5 October 2021 

 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2 

 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

 YOU TUBE - LIVE STREAMING 
Public access 

The meeting will be available to view at the following link: 
 
View Licensing Sub Committee 

 

 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1 - 2 

4.   LICENSING ACT 2003 : NEW LICENCE APPLICATION - 
EUROPEAN SUPERMARKET 

To consider any evidence or representations made following receipt 
of a new licence application in respect of the European 

Supermarket, Melton Mowbray and to determine the application  in 
accordance with the licensing objectives 
 

3 - 56 

  

 
 

 
 

https://youtu.be/hf0h4s-hiE0


 

Advice on Members’ Interests 

 

PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 

people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a 
personal  interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

You must state that you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest and the nature of 
[...]
ble pecuniary interest will 

take precedence over bias.  
 

In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 

soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.* 
 

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 3.12(2) and 3.12(3) of the Code of 

Conduct 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Report 

European Supermarket – new Licence application 

1 

 

 

Licensing Sub- 
Committee 
13 October 2021 

Report of: Licensing & Compliance Officer 

       

  
  

 

European Supermarket new licence application 

Corporate Priority: Connected with and led by our community 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Craven Ward – Councillors Rob Bindloss and Jeanne 

Douglas  

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 A new premises licence application has been received for the European Supermarket, 

Thorpe End, Melton from European Baz Limited. The previous licence for this premises was 

revoked in October 2019 by the Licensing Sub-Committee and subsequently an appeal 

lodged. At court in July 2020 the appeal was withdrawn and there has been no premises 

licence in place since then.  

1.2 The director for the new company applying for the premises licence is Mr Sarbaz Razaie, 

who previously worked at European Supermarket when the licence was revoked. Concerns 

have been raised about suitability, due to Mr Razaie’s previous involvement in the running 

of the business. 

1.3 The application is attached as Appendix A. Members will be required to consider the 

information presented and determine the application by taking such steps it considers 

necessary for the promotion for the Licensing Objectives.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Sub-Committee have regard to the application, all relevant 

representations, to the Melton Borough Council’s Licensing Policy, all relevant statutory 

provisions and the o
[...]
 be a Personal Licence holder present at all times when licensable activities 

are taking place. 

b) That there be a refusal register kept at the premises and be produced on demand to 

Licensing Officers and Police and any other responsible body. 

4.3 The licence was then revoked in October 2019 by the Licensing Sub-Committee due to 

further concerns, this time regarding seized smuggled alcohol and there being no DPS 

present as per the previously imposed conditions. The licence holder appealed the 

decision but at court on the 23rd July 2020 the appeal was withdrawn and there has been 

no premises licence in place since.  

5 Summary of the Application: 

5.1 A new premises licence application (Appendix A) was received by Melton Borough 

Council on 24th August 2021 for the European Supermarket, from a company called 

European Baz Limited. The Director of European Supermarket is Sarbaz Razaie as 

Page 4



Licensing Report 

European Supermarket – new Licence application 

3 

 

documented on Companies House (Appendix B). He has also applied to be the DPS 

(Appendix C) 

5.2 At the time of the last review of the European Supermarket’s licence, Mr Razaie was an 

employee, concerns have therefore been raised about his connection to the previous 

running of the business when there were serious concerns 

6 Relevant Policies 

6.1 This application must be considered in accordance with the Melton Borough Council’s 

‘Licensing Act 2003, Statement of Licensing Policy 2017’ . 

7 Representations 

7.1 Police representation 

On Monday 13th September 2021 a representation was received from David Braithwaite 

from Leicestershire Police (Appendix D) on the grounds of; the prevention of crime and 

disorder and public safety. This related to a local Police Officer PC Davey Rawlings also 

identifying the Sarbaz Razaie had connections to the previous company – he provided 

bodycam footage to support his statement.  

7.2 Licensing representation 

On Wednesday 15th September 2021 a representation was received from Simon 

Greensmith – Licensing & Compliance Officer at Melton Borough Council (Appendix E) on 

the grounds of; the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, and the protection of 

children from harm. This raised concerns that Sarbaz Razaie had connections to the 

previous company who held the licence before it was revoked.  

8 Policy & Guidance Considerations 

8.1 Members must consider all evidence / representations offered at the Sub- Committee. 

Members are reminded that whenever they make a decision  under the Licensing Act 

2003, they have a duty to act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. 

8.2 When considering any representations, only those issues relating to the four licensing 

objectives should be considered and appropriate weight given to the importance and 

relevance of each representation. 

8.3 The application should be considered on its merits and any decision should be reasonable 

and proportionate. 

8.4 In making any decision, Members must also have regard to the Council’s own  Statement 

of Licensing Policy and the Home Office statutory guidance issued under section 182 of  

the Licensing Act 2003 both of which can be found online at: 

Policy: 

https://www.melton.gov.uk/media/hbjawxhz/statement-of-licensing-policy-final-2017.pdf 

Guidance: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revisedguidance- 

issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 

9 Other Relevant Considerations: 

9.1 The Sub-Committee is reminded of its responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 (to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Melton  Borough) and the 

Page 5



Licensing Report 

European Supermarket – new Licence application 

4 

 

Human Rights Act (which guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the 

determination of their civil rights, and also provides for the protection of property, which 

may include licences in existence, and the protection  of private and family life) when 

considering the fair balance between the interests of the all parties to this Hearing. Any 

decision taken by the Sub-Committee must be necessary and proportionate to the 

objectives being pursued. 

9.2 Members are reminded that whenever they make a decision under the Licensing Act 

2003, they have a duty to act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. When 

considering any representations, only those issues relating to the four licensing objectives 

should be considered and appropriate weight given to the importance and relevance of 

each representation. 

9.3 Members should note that the applicant or persons making representations have the right 

of appeal against the decision made by the Sub-Committee. 

10 Options available: 

10.1 Members are required to have regard to the application and any relevant representations 

and determine which of the following steps they consider appropriate for the promotion of 

the licensing objectives. On considering the merits of the application before them, the 

options available to the Sub-Committee are: 

• Grant the application as applied for 

• Grant the application subject to such conditions as considered necessary to promote 

the licensing objectives  

• Reject the application 

11 Consultation & Feedback 

11.1 The 28 days consultation period ran from 25th August 2021 – 21st September 2021. During 

this time, two representations were received from responsible authorities. 

12 Next Steps 

12.1 Once a decision is made by the Sub-Committee, all parties will be notified of the decision 

within 5 working days.  

12.2 The Sub-Committee should note that the applicant does have the right of appeal within 21 

days of being notified of the decision 

13 Financial Implications 

13.1 There are no financial or other resource implications. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: David Scott, Corporate Services Manager 

Deputy 151
[...]
e Chief Constable. 
 
This is an application from European Market Baz Limited who want a new Premises 
Licence for the European Supermarket at 36-42 Thorpe End, Melton Mowbray. 
 
This business is being ran by a Mr Sarbaz RAZAIE. 
 
The proposed DPS for this new license is also Mr RAZAIE. 
 
 

Force Licensing Department 
Mansfield House  

74 Belgrave Gate 
Leicester LE1 3GG 

Tel: 101 
 

www.leics.police.uk 
 

Page 41

Appendix D



 2 

 
The new application intends to mirror the old opening hours that were in place on the 
previous revoked licence. 
 
Mon to Sun – 08:00 x 23:00 hours 
 
The supply of alcohol also mirrors these timings.  
 
The premises itself is situated as stated on Thorpe End which is one of the main 
roads for both pedestrians and vehicles both going to and from the town centre, this 
includes both the hours of day and night time economy periods.  
 
The store is nestled in amongst a row of other shops / businesses. There are also 
residential flats on the opposite side of the road and dwelling houses directly behind 
it.  
 
At present there is a no current licence for the said address, this is due to the fact that 
the previous one was revoked by the Local Authority following a ‘Review Hearing’ due 
to various licence breaches which were discovered by Trading Standards Officers. 
 
At the time of the review hearing when the offences were discovered, the following 
people were listed as being responsible for the premises. 
 

1. Premises Licence Holder (PLH) was shown as European Market Melton LTD. 
This company was ran by a Mr Jasim Abdulla AMIN. He took control of the 
premises on 12/12/2018. 

2. Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was also Mr Jasim Abdulla AMIN. He 
was assigned to the role on 23/05/2019. 

 
The police are concerned that the current applicant Mr RAZAIE is linked to the above 
person and may be working with him in an attempt to get the premises licence back 
by means of a new grant in his name. 
 
The grounds for these concerns are as follows. 
 
On 13/12/2019 the witness PC  carried out a licensing check at the 
said premises (European Supermarket) and upon entering the store he spoke to Mr 
Sarbaz RAZAIE (the current applicant) 
 
Mr RAZAIE informed PC  that he worked there and also that he was a 
Personal Licence holder, however he was unable to produce it at this time. 
 
Due to this the police need to address the following issues. 
 

1. We need to be 100% sure that Mr RAZAIE has no connections what so ever to 
the previous PLH & DPS for whom he worked for. 

2. We also need to be certain that Mr Jasim Abdulla AMIN will have nothing to do 
with the current business and is not involved with the running of the store in 
any capacity.  

3. We also need to establish if he (Mr RAZAIE) had any role is the sale of the 
illegal cigarettes / alcohol that were discovered by Trading Standards when 
they carried out the licensing visit at the store.  

 
 

Page 42



 3 

 
 
Leicestershire police are concerned that the present application fails to promote the 
following licensing objectives, Prevention Of Crime And Disorder and Public Safety. 
 
For the reasons outlined above we (the police) cannot support this application.  
 
A statement from the witness PC  will be provided in due course 
(Annex A) and he will also attend any subsequent hearing.  
 
The police would also like to request that if the licence is granted, then the following 
additional condition is added to their licence. 
 

1. Mr Jasim Abdulla AMIN will have nothing to do with the current business and is 
not involved with the running of the store in any capacity.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Deputy Licensing Manager 
Leicestershire Police 
 
13th September 2021 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 RESTRICTED (when complete) MG11 
Crime Ref:  Custody Ref  Master URN  

 Not Disclosable Page 1 of 1 

Signature:                            .....................................  Signature wit
[...]
other local publication. 
 
2. These can only relate to the four licensing objectives. 
 
3. If you do make a representation you will be expected to attend a meeting of the 
Licensing Authority’s Committee and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you 
do not attend, the Committee will consider any representations that you have 
made. 
 
4. Please return this form when completed to: 
 
The Licensing Officer 
Melton Borough Council 
Parkside 
Station Approach 
Melton Mowbray 
LE13 1GH 
 
Tel: 01664 502502 
Email: licensing@melton.gov.uk 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



RESPONSE DOCUMENTS – European Market BAZ LTD 

Hearing Notes for Wednesday 13th October 2021 

 

The Application:  Copies were submitted to all relevant authorities, notices displayed on 

the premises for 28 days until the final day of September 22nd. A public notice was 

placed in the September 2nd edition of The Melton Times.  

The premises will promote the licensing objectives in accordance with Section 182 

guidance. The criteria for the four licensing objectives have been met and there are 2 

representations from responsible authorities. 

 

Objections:   With regards to The Police objection,  

1. We need to be 100% sure that Mr RAZAIE has no connections what so ever to the 

previous PLH & DPS for whom he worked for. Mr Razaie (the applicant) states that 

he has no connection at all with Mr Jasim Abdulla Amin having bought the 

business from him in May 2020 (see attached a copy of the lease for the 

property) 

2. We also need to be certain that Mr Jasim Abdulla AMIN will have nothing to do with the 

current business and is not involved with the running of the store in any capacity. Mr 

Razaie states that he has no current ongoing business or personal  

involvement with Mr Jasim Abdulla Amin . 

3. We also need to establish if he (Mr RAZAIE) had any role is the sale of the illegal 

cigarettes / alcohol that were discovered by Trading Standards when they carried out the 

licensing visit at the store.  Mr Razaie states that the offences were committed before he 

started working at the shop from 3rd December 2019 onwards.  

 

Regards The police witness statement after a visit was made on 30th December,  is 

accepted as a true record. However, it is noted that the information provided to the 

Officer at the time was correct and an appeal was waiting to be heard.  

    

Regards Melton Borough Council objection.  As previously stated, Mr Razaie did work at 

the shop from December 2019 onwards but was not part of the business  before then. 

The proposed conditions are regarded as fair and proportionate as most are already 

offered in the Operating Schedule. 

 

Page 53

Appendix F



Conclusion:  The application meets all statutory requirements. The Operating 

Schedule details  how it will promote the Licensing Objectives. 

Previous loss of the licence has lost some customer relationships. However, with a 

new ownership over the past 16 months the shop has maintained a supportive 

clientele. The business is independently run to offer a wide range of food and 

drink with best  practices in management to encourage people to shop locally. All 

stock is purchased from authorised Suppliers. 

With your consent these premises will offer a fair alternative choice to shoppers in 

Melton Mowbray and become a welcome partner in the community.  

 

I commend this application to you today. Thank you for your time and considerations.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



Page 1 - Details of lease – Ground floor 32 – 43 Thorpe End, Melton Mowbray LE13 1RB 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



Page 2 Details of lease – Ground floor 32 – 43 Thorpe End, Melton Mowbray LE13 1RB 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 LICENSING ACT 2003 : NEW LICENCE APPLICATION - EUROPEAN SUPERMARKET
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix A1 - Signature page
	Appendix B - Companies 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair J. Douglas   

 

Councillors E. Holmes R. de Burle 

 

Observers P. Cumbers (as substitute) 

 

Officers Senior Solicitor 

Trainee Solicitor 

Licensing Officer (SF) 

Licensing Officer (SG) 

Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

Democratic Services Officer (CR) 

 

Participants David Braithwaite, Deputy Licensing Manager at Leicestershire Police 

Davey Rawlings, Police Officer 

Tony Close, Applicant’s Representative 

Sarbaz Razaie, Applicant 

 

Meeting name Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date Wednesday, 13 October 2021 

Start time 10.00 am 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

LSC1 Election of Chair 

Councillor Douglas was elected as the Chair for this Licensing Sub Committee 

meeting. 

 

LSC2 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

LSC3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Douglas declared she had an interest as the relevant Ward Councillor 

for the premises. 

 

LSC4 LICENSING ACT 2003 : NEW LICENCE APPLICATION - EUROPEAN 

SUPERMARKET 

Prior to the introduction of the report, it was decided that all parties would be 

given a maximum of 10 minutes to speak. Also, the applicant requested that two 

additional documents be considered, to which all parties unanimously agreed for 

the documents to be allowed as evidence. 

 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined that the purpose of the 

meeting was to decide whether a licence should be issued to European Baz 

Limited for the European Supermarket, Thorpe End, Melton Mowbray. It was 

explained to the Sub Committee that the reason the application has been 

presented to them is because concerns have been raised by both the Licensing 

Authority and Leicestershire Police. 

 

Tony Close, the applicant’s representative outlined his client’s application to the 

Sub Committee and confirmed that all the relevant paperwork had been submitted 

and the notices had been displayed for the required amount of time. Mr Close 

also confirmed that there had been no issues since the previous licence had been 

revoked. 

 

In response to a query, the applicant confirmed that he had previously worked at 

the store for the previous licence holder and that he had found work at the store 

via a friend. 

 

David Braithwaite, Deputy Licensing Manager at Leicestershire Police outlined his 

representation to the Sub Committee. Before doing so, Mr Braithwaite stated that 

there had been an error in the paperwork, as it stated that PC Rawlings visited 

the premises on 13 December 2019, when in fact it was 30 December 2019. In 

outlining his presentation, Mr Braithwaite stated that the new application mirrors 

the previously revoked licence and that the previous licence was revoked 

because Trading Standards had discovered smuggled goods in the store.  

 

A video of PC Rawlings visit to the store was then shown to the Sub Committee. 

The video showed the applicant working at the store. Following a question from 



 

 

the Sub Committee, it was confirmed that at the time of the video, an appeal 

against the revoking of the licence had been lodged and therefore the premises 

retained the licence until the appeal could be decided upon. 

 

In response to the question on whether Trading Standards carried out regular 

checks since 2019, Mr Braithwaite stated that he does not know as Trading 

Standards only inform the Police when a breach is found. Mr Braithwaite did state 

that they (Leicestershire Police) have carried out three checks since 2019 and 

that no breaches had been found.  

 

Following a question, Mr Braithwaite confirmed that Leicestershire Police made 

representations in order to be certain that the applicant is not linked to the 

previous licence holder. Mr Braithwaite also confirmed that Leicestershire Police 

had no objection to the hours of the licence. 

 

In responding to the representation from Leicestershire Police, Mr Close stated 

that the applicant was not working at the premises when the breaches were 

discovered by Trading Standards but had started working there on 1 December 

2019. In supporting this claim Mr Close, with the agreement of all parties, 

produced a wage slip and accountant’s letter. Mr Close stated that his client 

currently has no link with the previous licensee. 

 

The Licensing Authority outlined their representation and in doing so provided a 

timeline of the business. Mr Greensmith, Licensing Officer at Melton Borough 

Council, stated that there was a pattern of selling goods without having paid duty 

and then transferring the license to dissociate themselves from the previous 

licenses and the breaches associated with those licenses. 

 

The applicant was asked a number of questions and he responded accordingly. 

The applicant confirmed that he has no connection with the previous licence 

holder and that he owns the business. 

 

Each party made a closing statement. 

 

At 11:18am, the meeting was adjourned to allow the Sub Committee to consider 

their decision. 

 

(PC Rawlings left the meeting and did not return.) 

 

At 12:12pm, the meeting was reconvened. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Licensing Sub Committee granted the application subject to the conditions 

outlined on pages 43, 48, 49, 50 and 51 of the agenda pack. 

 



 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 12.13 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


